The gross variation of biological assets amounted to KUSD 36 461 and arises mainly from an increase in margins applied and the expansion

and the increase in maturity of the new planted oil palm areas of our PT Umbul Mas Wisesa estate in Indonesia and at Hargy Oil Palms Ltd

in Papua New Guinea.

The reclassification concerns the biological assets of PT Timbang Deli that have been transferred to assets held fo sale (see also note 21).

‘THE CONNECTION TO THE WORLD OF SUSTAINABLE TROPICAL AGRICULTURE’

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

The gross variation of the biological assets is the result of changes in following variables:

In KUSD Palm Oil Rubber Tea Other Total 2013 Total 2012

Variables relating to gross margin 17 875 2 420 484 20 779 25 838

Volumes 12 138 -452 -22 389 12 053 11 733

Extraction rates 2 184 2 184 91

Discount rate 0

Investments 3 070 -1 867 242 1 445 -3 826

Variation of Biological Assets 35 267 101 704 389 36 461 33 836

Sensitivity variation sales price
Values as appearing in the balance sheet are very sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales prices applied. Simulations

made for oil palm, rubber and tea show that a rise or decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the following effect on the

net present value of biological assets:

In KUSD +10% 2013 -10%

Oil palm 405 129 313 368 221 678

Rubber 19 410 14 218 9 025

Tea 8 728 4 298 -137

Total 433 267 331 884 230 566

Others 2 828

334 712

The sales price for palm oil, in the models approved by the board of directors, is the average world market price of palm oil of the last

20 years (622 USD / tonne CIF Rotterdam). The average price of palmoil for the last 10 years was 767 USD / tonne. The average price for

palmoil for 2013 was 857 USD / tonne. According to the Board of Directors, current sales prices are not relevant for establishing the ex-

pected future margins and are therefore not used in the IAS 41 valuation models.

Sensitivity variation discount rate
Values as appearing in the balance sheet are very sensitive to price changes with regard to the discount rate applied. Simulations made for

oil palm, rubber and tea show that a rise or decrease by 1% of the estimated future selling price has the following effect on the net present

value of biological assets:

In KUSD +1% 2013 -1%

Oil palm 296 753 313 368 331 557

Rubber 13 664 14 218 14 817

Tea 4 041 4 298 4 518

Total 314 458 331 884 350 892

Others 2 828

334 712

Impact of IAS 41 on the income statement
According to IFRS, biological assets are measured at fair value instead of at ‘depreciated cost’ (IAS 41). This means that the amounts paid

for the replanting of existing areas or for the planting of new land are immediately charged to the income statement in the year they arise,

even if these investments have an economic lifetime of at least 20 years. In addition these biological assets are not depreciated but are

adjusted to fair value. Management is of the opinion that capitalising these investments and depreciating them over their economic useful